The second second

DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, DELHI-110034.

O/o FAA/JOINT DIRECTOR (TTE)

(Ph. No.20871221, Email:- jdtte.delhi@gov.in)

No. F.2 (16)/2022/RTI/Appeal No-1516/ 1027 - 30

Dated: 24/08/22

Name of applicant	Date of Application	Reply given by PlO	Date of Appeal	Appeal No.	ID No.
Mr. Manoj Kumar	15/06/2022	30/06/2022	01/08/2022	1516	5213

ORDER

Heard on 22nd July 2022 at 1500 Hrs.

Present: -

PIO- Present

Appellant - Absent

Submissions of Appellant & PIO are heard to the depth and documents available on the record are also perused.

DD (SB) is hereby directed to furnish the information available in material form which can be provided under the RTI act, 2005 within a period of 15 days from the receipt of this order under the intimation to the F.A.A. DTTE.

Appeal disposed off, accordingly. If applicant is not satisfied with this direction, he may file second appeal before Hon'ble CIC, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg Munirka, New Delhi - 110067 within the stipulated time.

(Dr. O P Shukla) FAA/JOINT DIRECTOR (TTE)

Mr. Manoj Kumar, c/o College of Art Employee Association, 20-22, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001 Ph. No. 9891419444

Copy for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. PIO, DTTE (HQ), Delhi.
- 2. DD (SB), DTTE (HQ).
- 3. The System Analyst (Computer Branch), DTTE with the request for upload the same on the Departmental Website. (Copy of First Appeal application is also enclosed).

First Appeal under SECTION 19 OF RTI Act-2005

To,

Sh. O. P. Shukla joint Director-cum-First Appellate Officer, Department of Training & Technical Education, Room No 103, 1st floor, Pitampura, Delhi 110034

Sub: First Appeal under RTI 2005.



Detail of RTI Application:-

Name of the	A.N GAUR
CPIO	Dolhi
Address of the	Department of Training & Technical Education, Pitampura, Delhi
PIO	

Detail of RTI Application:-

I had filed an application under RTI Act 2005 on 25-05-2022, (Annexure A-1) which was further transferred to PIO DTTE &/PIO CS office and aggrieved from the reply vide F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No. 5213/783-84/3176, Dt. 30.06.2022, (Annexure A-2) The PIO supply the document as Reply to My RTI Application, supplied by Dr Dipti Mal, Deputy Director (SB), vide No. F.1 (274)/RTI/SB/DTTE/2021/940-41 date 24.06.2022 which is nothing but a mockery of the Act.

Ground for Appeal/ Grievances:-

That PIO without going through the content of the reply of Dr Dipti Mal's letter No F.1(274)/RTI/SB/DTTE/2021/940-41 date 24.06.2022 that the said letter/document if giving the answered/reply or not to my RTI application dated 25.05.2022. The said reply is baseless, irrelevant, misleading, false and fabricated.

Particulars of RTI Application dated 17.05.2022	Reply of PIO dated 30-06-2022 to the RTI Application	
i. Kindly provide the complete file notings of letter dated 19.04.2022 address to Honourable LG of NCT of Delhi and copy to Chief Secretary of NCT Delhi & Principle Secretary of DTTE on the subject "Fixation"		

danly DACRITI

W 18/2

of Seniority List faculty and staff" and final order if Any? Matter is subjudice in Hon'ble CAT vide Kindly provide me the certified copy OA No. 1550/2022 of File Notings and Action Taken Report and Final Order, if any of the letter dated 13.05.2022 Address to Honourable L.G. of G.N.C.T of Delhi on the subject "Fixation of Seniority List of Faculty and staff and immediate step down of Sh. B S Chauhan from the post of officiating Principal" submitted by President and Vic-President of College of Art Employees Association (COAEA) Matter is subjudice in Hon'ble High Court iii Kindly provide me the certified vide W.P (C) No. 6739/2022 copy File Notings and Action Taken Report and Final Order, if any of letter dated 19.05.2022 Address to Honourable L.G. of G.N.C.T of Delhi on the subject "Requesting for immediate intervention by granting Stay on Merger of 82 year old globally acclaimed College of Art into A.U.D. as a meager part of exiting department adversely affecting the livelihood, career, mental peace of the stake holders at large." submitted by President and others of College of Art Employees Association (COAEA) Matter is subjudice in Hon'ble High Court iv. Kindly provide Kindly provide the vide W.P (C) No. 6739/2022 complete file notings of letter dated 10.03.2022 address to Principle Secretary DTTE on the Subject "Requesting to safeguard affiliation of College of Art with

Delhi University and immediate termination of the process of its Merger with AUD and urgently expediting the admissions of College of Art for the session 2021-22" and final order if Any?.

Analysis of the Reply of the PIO:-

- 1. That in point no-1 I, asked the file noting of letter date 19.04.2022, but instead of supply the same Dr Dipti Mal informed me that matter is subjudice in Hon'ble CAT. It is worth mentioned here that in this order neither I, find file noting of the above said letter nor the said case is anyways based to my sought information. The said reply is either a mockery of the RTI Act or he fails to understand the quarry, because the file noting's are always lying in the office not in the courts, also the said notings were not fall in the preview of rule 8 of RTI Act.
- 2. That in point no-2 I, asked the file noting's, but instead of supply the same Dr Dipti Mal gave identical reply to this point of as (point no-1). Further regarding the immediate step down of Dr B S Chauhan from the post of Offg. Principal matter is subjudice vide O A No 1550/2022, interestingly the subject matter of the said OA is not in any way related to my sought information, because the said case is pending for deciding the seniority, not for the step down of Sh B S Chauhan, hence the file noting of this letter is necessary for me so that the action or inaction of the department can bring forwarded further to the Lt Governor for appropriate action.
- 3. That in regard to point no-3, I saw the order of Hon'ble High court in W.P No 6739/2022. It is worth mentioned here that in this order neither I, find file noting of the above said letter nor the said case is anyways related or based on the said notings, as the case is for starting the admission in the College of Art. Hence Dr Dipti Mal Purpose fully supply the wrong and false and fabricated information to sought information which is nothing but he finds a way to hide his incapability to handle/deal with this questioned letter. If the said letter was dealt with letter and spirit then file noting must be there and truth will definitely come out in front of everyone including Lt Governor of GNCT of Delhi, that Sh B S Chauhan is illegally holding the charge of Officiating Principal of the College of Art.

4. That in regard to point no-4, again Dr Dipti Mal supplied the information that matter is subjudice in Hon'ble High court vide W.P (C) No 6739/2022. It is worth mentioned here that the above said letter neither the part of the case nor the said case is related/based on the sought notings, the above said case is for starting the admissions of BFA & MFA which were not done By the Sh B S Chauhan for the session of 2021-2022 in the College of Art. Hence Dr Dipti Mal Purpose fully supply the wrong, false and fabricated information toward sought information, which is nothing but he trying to finds a way to hide the conspiracy and misleading correspondences that to without approval of Hon'ble Lt Governor of GNCT of Delhi through which Officials of DTTE manage to get interim order from Hon'ble High court that "admission process will be start as part of AUD". If the said letter was dealt with letter and spirit then truth will definitely come out in front public at large including Lt Governor of GNCT of Delhi and hon'blr High Court too, that how the officials of DTTE misleading the Hon'ble High court, Hon'ble Lt Governor and Other Decision making authorities of GNCT of Delhi.

Prayer

As explained above, kindly direct the PIO to supply the correct and true information as per my RTI Application dated 25.05.2022 which was transferred to DTTE, also direct Dr Dipti Mal that he bound to supply the factual and true information not the false and fabricated one which not better than the harassment of information seeker.

Applicant

Date: -26.07.2022

(Manoj Kumar)

Email:- coaea2022@gmail.com

Ph. No:-9891419444

System tralist